Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
<u> </u>			ame	Execution Date			
Maverick American LLC				05/14/2008			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Blackglass LLC						
Street Address:	3085 Bluff Street						
City:	Boulder	Boulder					
State/Country:	COLORADO						
Postal Code:	80301						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Patent Number: 6450		64505	521		6450524		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: (415)576-0300							
Correspondence will L	be sent via US	Mail wi	hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		\$40.00		
Phone:	415-576				a		
Email:							
Correspondent Name: Darin J. Gibby							
Address Line 1: Townsend and Townsend and Crew LLP Address Line 2: Two Embarcadero Center, 8th Floor							
Address Line 2. Address Line 4:	Two Embarcadero Center, 8th Floor San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			019299-000200US				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Darin J. Gibby				
Total Attachments: 2 source=019299 Assignment#page1.tif source=019299 Assignment#page2.tif							

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is made by Maverick American, LLC, having a business address at 3085 Bluff Street, Boulder, Colorado 80301, (hereinafter "Assignor") to Blackglass LLC, having a business address at 3085 Bluff Street, Boulder, Colorado 80301, (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owern of the patents and patent applications identified on Schedule A ("Scheduled Patents");

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement dated January 1, 2007 ("Agreement"), Assignor agreed to transfer all of its ownership rights in the Scheduled Patents to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee all of its worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Scheduled Patents (and any non-U.S. patents corresponding thereto) and any U.S. or non-U.S. patents corresponding to and issuing from those patent applications and divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part (but only to the extent claims are supported by the specifications of those patents), re-examinations, reissues, extensions or renewals of any such U.S. or non-U.S. patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the Scheduled Patents.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute any lawful document and to testify as to any material fact or thing which is necessary to secure unto Assignee the full right, title and interest in and to the Scheduled Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to Assignee on the date first noted above, and Assignee acknowledges receipt of the same.

ASSIGNOR: MAVERICK AMERICAN LLC

Print Name: Paul Turner ______ Title: Senior Manager ______

Date: MAY 14, 2008

.

Attorney Docket No.	Country	Patent Number
019299-000100US	United States	6,615,960
019299-000200US	United States	6,450,521
019299-000200FR	France	2804930
019299-000200GB	Great Britain	2359051
019299-000210DE	Germany	20014496.0
019299-000210US	United States	6,854,753
019299-000900US	United States	6,669,219
019299-000910US	United States	7,137,638
019299-000920US	United States	6,824,154
019299-000930US	United States	6,964,425
019299-001300US	United States	7,083,180
019299-001310US	United States	7,306,206

Attachment A SCHEDULED PATENTS

Attorney Docket No.	Country	Application Number
019299-000200CA	Canada	2,399,468
019299-000200DE	Germany	10041046.4
019299-000200EP	Europe	01909080.2
019299-000200PC	WIPO	PCT/US01/04320
019299-000910EP	Europe	03719701.9
019299-000910PC	WIPO	PCT/US03/11200
019299-000940US	United States	11/258,361
019299-001300CA	Canada	2,581,574
019299-001300EP	Europe	05803678.1
019299-001300PC	WIPO	PCT/US05/34081
019299-001500PC	WIPO	PCT/US07/64000
019299-001500US	United States	11/377,602

61345904 vl

. ,

RECORDED: 06/03/2008